

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
No. SC17-1806 (consolidated with No. SC17-1807)  
Lower Tribunal Case No. 2016-CA-004023

---

WILLIAM MANN, *ET AL.*, *Appellants*,

v.

POINCIANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, *ET AL.*, *Appellees*.

- *and* -

MARTIN KESSLER, *Appellant*,

v.

POINCIANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, *ET AL.*, *Appellees*.

---

*On Appeal from the Tenth Judicial Circuit, In and For Polk County, Florida*

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF  
POINCIANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND  
POINCIANA WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

Mohammad O. Jazil (FBN 72556)  
Douglas M. Smith (FBN 12809)  
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.  
119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 222-7500 (office); (850) 224-8551 (fax)

[MohammadJ@hgslaw.com](mailto:MohammadJ@hgslaw.com)

[DougS@hgslaw.com](mailto:DougS@hgslaw.com)

*For Poinciana Community Development  
District & Poinciana West Community  
Development District*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF CASE & FACTS .....2

    I.    A STATUTORILY RECOGNIZED PUBLIC PURPOSE: USING BOND FUNDS TO PURCHASE EXISTING RECREATIONAL AMENITIES, REFURBISH AMENITIES, AND BUILD NEW AMENITIES.....2

    II.   A REVERSE CLASS ACTION: CHAPTER 75’S PROCESS FOR BOND VALIDATION, AND OPPOSITION FROM MANN, TAYLOR, AND KESSLER.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....12

STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....15

ARGUMENT .....16

    I.    THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE APPEAL, THE APPEAL IS NOT MOOT, AND THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION WOULD FURTHER THE PUBLIC PURPOSES SUPPORTED BY THE UNDERLYING BOND ISSUANCE. ....16

    II.   THE DISTRICTS COMPLIED WITH ALL LEGAL REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 190.016(1)(C) REQUIRES NEITHER A “FAIR VALUE” ANALYSIS NOR AN APPRAISAL FROM A FLORIDA LICENSED APPRAISER. ....19

        A.   Section 190.016(1)(c) requires a “fair value” analysis only for the exchange of bonds for property – not a payment of cash. ....19

        B.   A “fair value” analysis by a Florida licensed appraiser is unnecessary. ....23

III. AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT, THE DISTRICTS’  
ACTIONS SERVE A PUBLIC PURPOSE. ....25

IV. MANN AND TAYLOR CANNOT CLEAR THE HIGH HURDLE  
NECESSARY TO PROVE THAT THE DISTRICTS’ ACTIONS  
ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....29

V. TWO JUDGES, ON THREE SEPARATE OCCASIONS, RIGHTLY  
REJECTED DISCOVERY AND TESTIMONY ON COLLATERAL  
MATTERS AND, EVEN IF THEY ERRED, THE ERROR WAS  
HARMLESS. ....31

CONCLUSION.....35

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 75 So.2d 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	33
<i>Citizens Advocating Responsible Env'tl. Solutions, Inc. v. City of Marco Island</i> , 959 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 2007).....	19
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003).....	15
<i>City of Oldsmar v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<i>City of Winter Springs v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2001).....	3, 30
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dep't. of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>Donovan v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 82 So. 3d 801 (Fla. 2012).....	15, 25, 29, 32
<i>Emp'rs Fire Ins. Co. v. Blanchard</i> , 234 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970) .....	16
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<i>Gen. Devl. Utils. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 385 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....	17
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992).....	18
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 48 So. 3 811 (Fla. 2009).....	26, 30

<i>Palm Beach Cnty v. Cove Club Investors, Ltd.,</i> 734 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1999).....	11
<i>Paul v. Kanter,</i> 155 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) .....	16
<i>Poe v. Hillsborough Cnty.,</i> 695 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Saldukas,</i> 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005).....	11
<i>Rosche v. City of Hollywood,</i> 55 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1952).....	30
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.,</i> 160 So.3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	34
<i>State v. City of Miami,</i> 103 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1988).....	16
<i>State v. Osceola Cnty.,</i> 752 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Sunrise Lakes Phase II Special Rec. Dist.,</i> 383 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1980).....	3, 26
<i>State Road Department v. Zetrouer,</i> 142 So. 217 (Fla. 1932).....	16
<i>Strand v. Escambia Cnty.,</i> 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008).....	15
<i>Termaforoosh v. Wash.,</i> 952 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	24
<i>Topps v. State,</i> 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	17

<i>W. Fla. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012).....	19, 23
---	--------

**Statutes**

§ 59.041, Fla. Stat .....	34
§ 70.001, Fla. Stat .....	23
§ 75.01, Fla. Stat .....	8
§ 75.02, Fla. Stat .....	8
§ 75.05, Fla. Stat .....	8
§ 75.08, Fla. Stat .....	12, 16, 18
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat .....	13, 24
§ 125.355, Fla. Stat .....	24
§ 166.045, Fla. Stat .....	24
§ 170.011, Fla. Stat .....	21
§ 190.012(2)(a), Fla. Stat .....	3, 14, 26, 31
§ 190.016(1)(c), Fla. Stat .....	passim
§ 190.016(12), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 253.025, Fla. Stat .....	24
§ 331.339, Fla. Stat .....	21
§ 475.611, Fla. Stat .....	10, 13, 19
§ 475.612, Fla. Stat .....	passim
§ 1013.14, Fla. Stat .....	24

Ch. 75, Fla. Stat.....	8, 29
Ch. 190, Fla. Stat.....	13, 23, 25
Ch. 475, Fla. Stat.....	13, 23, 25
Ch. 720, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	11, 28

**Other Authorities**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.110.....	18
Fla. R. App. P. 9.330.....	18
Florida Condominium and Community Association Law, 3d. ed., §3.16(D) .....	5, 11, 28
Florida’s Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980 .....	2

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	23
Art. V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....	18
